Company Registration No. 03920405 (England and Wales)

WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

CONTENTS

Page

Balance sheet 1-2

Notes to the financial statements 3-8




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

Fixed assets
Goodwill
Tangible assets

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling dug within
one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

Provisions for liabilities
Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital

Profit and loss reserves

Total cquity

Notes

2018
£ £
12,734
24,003
36,737
27,569
37,928
33,141
98,638
(85.454)
13,184
49,921
(6.961)
(4,081)
38,879
2
38.877
38,879

2017
£ £
15,281
15,640
30,921
2,658
91,845
31,404
125,907
(83,495)
42,412
73,333
(2,230)
(2.,496)
68,607
2
68.605

68,607

The directors of the company have elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial

statcments,




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED}
AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

For the financial year ended 31 March 2018 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of
the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The directers acknowledge their responsibilitics for complying with the requirements of the Companics Act 2006
with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in
accordance with section 476,

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to
companies subject to the small companies’ regime.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 3 December 2018 and
are signed on its behalf by:

D P Wilson
Director

Company Registration No. 03920405




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

1

1.1

1.2

1.4

Accounting policies

Company information
Wilson Windows Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The
registered office is 14 Park Row, Nettingham, NG1 6GR.

Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (“FRS 102”) and the requirements of the Companies
Act 2006 as applicable 1o companies subject ¢ the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of
section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true
and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary a
mounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting
policies adopted are set out below.

Turnover

Turmover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration receivable for goods provided in the normal
course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair value of consideration
takes into account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the
goods have passed to the buyer (usually on dispatch of the goods), the amount of revenue can be measured
reliably, it 1s probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity and the
costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

[ntangible fixed assets - goodwill
Acquired goodwill is written off in equal annual instalments over its estimated useful economic life being 20
years,

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of
depreciation and any impairment losses.

Decpreciation is recogniscd so as to write off the cost or valuation of asscts less their residual values over their
useful lives on the following bases:

Plant and machinery 15% reducing balance basis
Fixtures. fittings & equipment 15% reducing balance basis
Motor vehicles 25% reducing balance basis

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds
and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

1.5

L6

1.7

1.8

Accounting policics (Continucd)

Stocks

Stocks arc stated at the lower of cost and estimated sclling price less costs to complete and scll. Cost
comprises direct materials and. where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been
incurred in bringing the stocks to their present location and condition.

At each reporting date, an assessment is made for impairment. Any excess of the carrying amount of stocks
over its estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell is recognised as an impairment loss in profit or
loss. Reversals of impairment losscs arce also recogniscd in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank and in hand are basic financial assets and include cash in hand and bank overdrafts. Bank
overdrafts arc shown within borrowings in current liabilitics,

Financial instruments
The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 *Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12
‘Other Financial Instruments Issues” of FRS 102 o all of its financial instrumenis.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument,

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when
there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net
basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financiol assets
Basic financial asscts, which includc debtors and cash and bank balanccs, arc initially measured at transaction
price including transaction costs. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Basic financial liabilities
Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, are initially recognised at transaction price. Financial liabilities
classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Trade creditors arc obligations to pay for goods or scrvices that have been acquired in the ordinary course of
business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one
year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at
transaction price.

Taxation
The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

1.9

110

Accounting policics (Continucd)

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit ditfers from net profit as
reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or
deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company’s
liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the
reporting end date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of
certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. ‘| 'he deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

Emplovee benefits
The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are
required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee’s services are
received,

Retirement benefits
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

Leases
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terins of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and
rewards of ownership to the lessees. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets at the lower of the assets fair value at the date of
inception and the present value of the minimum lease payments. The related liability is included in the
balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are treated as consisting of capital and interest
elements. The interest is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of
intercst on the remaining balance of the liability.

Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was 6
(2017 - 4).




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

3 Intangible fixed assets

Cost
At 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018

Amortisation and impairment
At 1 April 2017
Amortisation charged for the year

At 31 March 2018

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2018

At 31 March 2017

4 Tangible fixed assets

Cost

At L April 2017

Additions

At 31 March 2018
Depreciation and impairment
At 1 Apnil 2017

Depreciation charged in the year

At 31 March 2018

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2018

At 31 March 2017

Plant and’ixtures. fittings &  Motor vehicles

machinery equipment
£ £ £
22,051 14,176 19,154
- - 15415
22,051 14,176 34,569
19,649 9,440 10,655
360 710 5,979
20,009 10,150 16,634
2,042 4,026 17,935
2,403 4,736 8,501

Goodwill
£

50,939

35,658
2,347

38,205

12,734

15,281

Total

55,381
15415

70,796

39,744
7.049

46,793




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

E Debtors
Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade debtors
Other debtors

6 Creditors: amounts falling duc within onc ycar

Trade creditors
Corporation tax
Other taxation and social security
Other creditors

7 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Other creditors

The hire purchase liabilities are secured against the assets to which they relate.

8 Provisions for liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities

2018

19,195
18,733

37,928

2018

58,223
2,589
14,867
9,775

85.454

2018

6,961

2018

4,081

207

81,472
10,373

91,845

2017

35,027
15,848
24,738

7,882

83,495

2017

2,230

2017

2,496

3




WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

9 Directors' transactions

Transactions in relation to loans with directors during the vear are aggregated in the table below:

Description % Rate Opening Amount<Llosing balance
balance advanced

£ £ £

Loan from company - 7,013 8,117 15,130

7.013 8,117 15,130

The above balance is included within other debtors.




This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companies Act 2006.



