Company Registration No. 03920405 (England and Wales)
WILSON WINDOWS LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018  PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

# CONTENTS

	Page
Balance sheet	1 - 2
Notes to the financial statements	3 - 8

# BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

		2018	3	2017	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Goodwill	3		12,734		15,281
Tangible assets	4		24,003		15,640
			36,737		30,921
Current assets					
Stocks		27,569		2,658	
Debtors	5	37,928		91,845	
Cash at bank and in hand		33,141		31,404	
		98,638		125,907	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	6	(85,454)		(83,495)	
Net current assets			13,184		42,412
Total assets less current liabilities			49,921		73,333
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	7		(6,961)		(2,230)
Provisions for liabilities			(4,081)		(2,496)
Net assets			38,879		68,607
Capital and reserves			2		2
Called up share capital			20 077		2
Profit and loss reserves			38,877		68,605
Total equity			38,879		68,607

The directors of the company have elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

# **BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)**

# **AS AT 31 MARCH 2018**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2018 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 3 December 2018 and are signed on its behalf by:

D P Wilson

Director

Company Registration No. 03920405

#### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

#### 1 Accounting policies

#### Company information

Wilson Windows Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 14 Park Row, Nottingham, NG1 6GR.

### 1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary a mounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

#### 1.2 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration receivable for goods provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair value of consideration takes into account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer (usually on dispatch of the goods), the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

# 1.3 Intangible fixed assets - goodwill

Acquired goodwill is written off in equal annual instalments over its estimated useful economic life being 20 years.

# 1.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Plant and machinery 15% reducing balance basis
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 15% reducing balance basis
Motor vehicles 25% reducing balance basis

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

# 1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

#### 1.5 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the stocks to their present location and condition.

At each reporting date, an assessment is made for impairment. Any excess of the carrying amount of stocks over its estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell is recognised as an impairment loss in profit or loss. Reversals of impairment losses are also recognised in profit or loss.

# 1.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand are basic financial assets and include cash in hand and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

#### 1.7 Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

# Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

# Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, are initially recognised at transaction price. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price.

# 1.8 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

# 1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

#### Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

#### 1.9 Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee's services are received.

### 1.10 Retirement benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

# 1.11 Leases

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessees. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets at the lower of the assets fair value at the date of inception and the present value of the minimum lease payments. The related liability is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are treated as consisting of capital and interest elements. The interest is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

# 2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was 6 (2017 - 4).

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

		£
		50,939
		35,658
		2,547
		38,205
		12,734
		15,281
es, fittings & equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
£	£	£
14,176		55,381
	15,415	15,415
14,176	34,569	70,796
9,440	10,655	39,744
710	5,979	7,049
10,150	16,634	46,793
4,026	17,935	24,003
4,736	8,501	15,640
	14,176  14,176  9,440  710  10,150  4,026	£     £       14,176     19,154       -     15,415       14,176     34,569       9,440     10,655       710     5,979       10,150     16,634       4,026     17,935

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

5	Debtors	2010	4015
	Amounts falling due within one year:	2018 £	2017 £
	Trade debtors	19,195	81,472
	Other debtors	18,733	10,373
		37,928	91,845
6	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		
		2018	2017
		£	£
	Trade creditors	58,223	35,027
	Corporation tax	2,589	15,848
	Other taxation and social security	14,867	24,738
	Other creditors	9,775	7,882
		85,454	83,495
7	Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year		
		2018	2017
		£	£
	Other creditors	6,961	2,230
	The hire purchase liabilities are secured against the assets to which they relate.		
8	Provisions for liabilities		
		2018	2017
		£	£
	Deferred tax liabilities	4,081	2,496

# NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

# FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

# 9 Directors' transactions

Transactions in relation to loans with directors during the year are aggregated in the table below:

Description	% Rate	Opening balance	Amount Closing balance advanced	
		£	£	£
Loan from company	-	7,013	8,117	15,130
		7,013	8,117	15,130

The above balance is included within other debtors.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.